

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).140/2017 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Joydeb Das

Respondent : Chief Engineer, PWD (Roads), Govt. of Assam

Date of hearing : 04.05.2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

04.05.17

The petitioner Shri Joydeb Das is present. The public authority is represented by Shri Rameswar Basumatary, Superintending Engineer, PWD accompanied by Shri Sudip Dhar, Sr. Assistant of the office of the Chief Engineer, PWD (Roads). The second appeal petition dated 4.4.17 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner filed his RTI petition dated 4.1.17 before the SPIO of the office of the Chief Engineer, PWD (R), Chandmari, Guwahati-3. It is also seen from the case records that vide letter dated 2.2.17 the PIO cum S.E., PWD informed the petitioner that he responded to another RTI petition dated 10.11.14 in course of which similar informations were already furnished to the petitioner. The SE, PWD (PMGSY) submitted a fresh written statement before the Commission today, sequencing the actions already taken by him to furnish the informations to the petitioner. He has also enclosed copies of informations furnished to the petitioner. The petitioner also acknowledged receipt of all the informations already furnished to him. But his ground for second appeal is that he has not received copies of work orders and records of payments as mentioned in his RTI petition dated 4.1.17. To this the S.E. & PIO of PWD (R) mentioned that informations regarding work orders and records of payments are kept by the concerned Divisional Offices and accordingly the relevant portions of the RTI petition were transferred to the concerned Divisional Offices with information to the petitioner.

In view of the above, this Commission directs the S.E. & SPIO of the office of the Chief Engineer, PWD (R) to issue necessary instructions to the transferees to furnish the informations sought for, i.e. copies of work orders and records of payments, to the petitioner within 30th June, 2017, with intimation to this Commission. Thereafter, the matter of receipt and non-receipt of the sought for informations will be between the petitioner and the concerned Divisional Offices of the PWD.

With the above order the instant second appeal petition dated 4.4.17 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).140/2017/

Dtd. 04.05.2017

Copy to:

- The Superintending Engineer & SPIO of the office of the Chief Engineer, PWD (Roads), Govt. of Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Joydeb Das, House No. 16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near, Mayur Krishna Cinema hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati-25 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission